

No. 20-828

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

YASSIR FAZAGA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS  
J. STEPHEN TIDWELL AND BARBARA WALLS  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

KATIE MORAN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
350 S. Grand Ave.  
Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOWARD M. SHAPIRO  
JUSTIN M. BAXENBERG  
ALLISON M. SCHULTZ  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
catherine.carroll@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. THIS COURT’S STATE-SECRETS PRECEDENT SUPPORTS DISMISSAL.....	4
A. <i>Totten’s</i> Animating Principle Is Not Limited To Government-Contract Cases .....	4
B. Dismissal Is Consistent With <i>Reynolds</i> .....	8
II. FISA SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO THREATEN THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF THE INDIVIDUAL-CAPACITY DEFENDANTS .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	13
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	5
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	13
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	14, 15
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	10
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 478 (2011) .....	2, 6, 7, 8, 17
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 494 F.3d 139 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	7, 11
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	12
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) .....	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	13
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Molerio v. FBI</i> , 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	16
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	4, 5, 10
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1876) .....	4, 5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953) .....	4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Hawaii/Peace Education Project</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981) .....	4, 5, 10
<i>Wikimedia Foundation v. National Security Agency</i> , 14 F.4th 276, 2021 WL 4187840 (4th Cir. Sept. 15, 2021) .....	7, 10, 12
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	17

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

50 U.S.C. § 1806 .....	11, 12, 15
